
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

  

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3669 

 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 10
TH 

DECEMBER, 2019/ AGRAHAYANA 19, 1941 (SAKA) 

 

DRUG TRAFFICKING CASES  

 

3669.  SHRI KALYAN BANERJEE: 

 

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:  

 

(a) the number of cases registered for drug trafficking in the country during the 

last four years along with the percentage of Indian nationals and foreign 

nationals involved in the said cases;  

 

(b) the number of persons apprehended in this connection and the quantum of 

drugs seized during each of the last four years, border-wise;  

 

(c) whether all international borders are considered as the highest gateways for 

smuggling drugs into the country;  

 

(d) if so, the details thereof; and  

 

(e) the measures adopted by the Government to curb drug smuggling in the 

country? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

(SHRI G. KISHAN REDDY) 

 

 

(a): As per information available with Narcotics Control Bureau (NCB), 27231, 

31535, 47344 and 49450 cases were registered by various drug law enforcement 

agencies in the country for drug trafficking during 2015, 2016, 2017 and 2018 

respectively. 99.37% of the persons arrested (187696) during the above period 

were Indian nationals. 

 

(b): Data with respect to seizures at the borders is not maintained separately. 

However,  details  of  persons  apprehended  and  the  quantum  of drugs seized in  
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states which have land/maritime borders during the last four years is enclosed as 

annexure-‘I’ & ‘II’.   

 

(c) & (d): The borders in proximity with the major illicit opiate and 

methamphetamine production regions of the world viz. ‘Golden Crescent’ (Iran, 

Afghanistan and Pakistan) and ‘Golden Triangle’ (Myanmar, Laos and Thailand) 

are vulnerable to drug trafficking. 

 

(e):  Government of India has undertaken the following steps to curb the drug 

smuggling in the country: 

 

 Coordination and sharing of intelligence by NCB with various Law Enforcement 

Agencies of Centre and States 

 Intensive preventive and interdiction efforts along known drug routes 

 Strict surveillance and enforcement at import and export points at land and 

maritime borders 

 India has signed Memoranda of Understanding (MOUs) on drug related matters 

with 14 countries and Bilateral Agreement with 25 Countries  

 Border Security Force (BSF), Sashastra Seema Bal (SSB), Railway Protection 

Force (RPF) and Coast Guard have been empowered under Narcotics Drugs and 

Psychotropic (NDPS) Act 1985 

 Destruction of Illicit Cultivation of Opium Poppy and Cannabis with the support 

of Satellite imagery 

 Financial assistance to States for strengthening their anti narcotics units 

 

******* 



 

ANNEXURE-I 
L.S.US.Q.NO. 3669 FOR 10.12.2019 

 
TOTAL NUMBER OF ARRESTS FROM THE YEARS 2015 TO 2018 IN STATES  

WHICH HAVE LAND & MARITIME BORDER:-  
 

S.No. STATE/UT 2015 2016 2017 2018 

1 Andaman & Nicobar 
36 

22 42 
59 

 

2 Andhra Pradesh  3 1851 2042 1319 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 167 223 218 259 

4 Assam 199 631 569 727 

5 Bihar 9 122 309 174 

6 Goa 75 59 197 254 

7 Gujarat 71 142 123 239 

8 Himachal Pradesh 935 1096 1211 1714 

9 Jammu & Kashmir 708 865 1331 1285 

10 Karnataka 568 1095 1841 314 

11 Kerala 4652 6472 8915 9862 

12 Maharashtra 651 700 995 1061 

13 Manipur 143 93 356 494 

14 Meghalaya 2 85 118 152 

15 Mizoram 503 491 626 856 

16 Nagaland 101 144 208 96 

17 Punjab 12189 7019 13958 13743 

18 Orissa 630 826 946 934 

19 Pondicherry 0 0 17 49 

20 Rajasthan 1043 1572 1774 2127 

21 Sikkim 0 0 1 5 

22 Tripura 30 64 63 629 

23 Uttar Pradesh 4623 6388 6734 8395 

24 Tamil Nadu 19 1947 3682 4594 

25 Uttarakhand 374 669 1198 1125 

26 West Bengal 1317 1319 1501 1242 
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QUANTUM OF DRUG SEIZED IN STATES WHICH HAVE LAND AND MARITIME BORDER FOR THE YEAR 2018 
 

STATES 
ATS 
(In 
Kg) 

COCAINE 
(In Kg) 

EPHEDRINE 
& PSEUDO  

EPHEDRINE 
(In Kg) 

GANJA 
(In Kg) 

HASHISH 
(In Kg) 

HEROIN 
(In Kg) 

KETAMINE 
(In Kg) 

MORPHINE 
(in Kg) 

OPIUM 
(In Kg) 

CBCS 
(IN 

NOS.) 

POPPY  
HUSK & 
POPPY 
STRAW 
(In Kg) 

TABLETS OF 
ALL TYPES IN 

KGS 

TABLETS OF 
ALLTYPE IN 

NO. 

ANDAMAN NICOBAR 0.00 0.00 0.00 63.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

ANDHRA PRADESH 0.00 0.00 0.00 38470.50 0.00 0.00 5.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.54 0.00 0.00 

ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0.00 0.04 0.00 1937.36 0.00 2.35 0.00 0.00 6.94 0 0.00 0.00 1217 

ASSAM 0.12 0.35 0.00 12208.86 0.00 8.32 0.00 6.53 16.32 127376 0.00 19.30 3097275 

BIHAR 0.00 0.00 0.00 15868.49 268.23 4.14 0.00 0.16 5.50 5188 43.00 0.00 474 

DAMAN DIU 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

DADRA NAGAR HAVELI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

GOA 0.02 0.12 0.00 70.89 15.38 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.19 2 

GUJARAT 1.52 1.72 0.00 6180.47 111.69 6.72 0.00 0.00 1.59 45623 1082.85 9.90 33250 

HIMACHAL PRADESH 0.00 0.25 0.00 22.19 472.23 8.03 0.00 0.00 7.06 17614 588.19 0.00 126964 

JAMMU & KASHMIR 0.00 0.00 0.00 119.11 383.88 193.81 0.00 0.00 0.27 34127 19386.62 0.00 83583 

KARNATAKA 0.00 2.12 0.00 1950.96 1.18 0.00 11.75 0.00 0.00 151 0.00 0.00 26 

KERALA 2.18 9.91 0.00 1665.87 41.41 0.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.20 17981 

MAHARASHTRA 23.57 7.10 24.14 28942.71 95.60 13.16 0.00 0.00 473.27 10949 70.75 0.00 233794 

MANIPUR 30.87 0.00 63.00 2970.39 0.00 47.14 0.00 0.00 255.49 4817 0.00 8.34 1460267 

MEGHALAYA 2.90 0.00 0.00 2261.95 0.00 1.93 0.00 0.00 0.00 1470 0.00 0.00 92796 

MIZORAM 134.74 0.00 123.00 277.14 0.00 19.76 0.00 0.04 0.63 5407 0.00 0.00 56059 

NAGALAND 0.00 0.00 0.00 3033.00 0.00 3.71 0.00 0.00 3.13 8029 0.00 0.00 370176 

ORISSA 0.00 0.00 0.00 48860.83 0.00 0.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 6340 0.00 0.00 187 

PONDICHERRY 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

PUNJAB 2.01 0.09 0.00 2199.73 127.34 481.27 5.00 0.00 432.95 9683 57400.78 0.00 8376312 

RAJASTHAN 0.00 0.00 0.00 4614.38 9.56 9.72 0.00 0.00 2493.92 2354 120900.66 0.00 1190913 

SIKKIM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 78 0.00 0.00 481 

TRIPURA 0.00 0.00 0.00 62232.35 0.00 3.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 177649 0.00 0.00 275280 

TAMILNADU 1.04 1.93 24.34 13683.67 466.93 0.12 14.65 0.00 0.00 97 0.00 0.00 514746 

UTTAR PRADESH 0.00 0.67 0.00 22308.46 783.00 102.59 0.00 9.58 73.42 0 7655.62 0.00 58992 

UTTARANCHAL 0.00 0.50 0.00 799.54 376.02 6.11 0.00 0.00 6.07 0 537.94 0.00 117945 

WEST BENGAL 197.00 0.20 0.00 25062.42 12.09 43.95 0.00 0.02 24.10 2417 4739.82 0.21 13402 

        *CBCS- Codeine Based Cough Syrups 
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QUANTUM OF DRUG SEIZED IN STATES WHICH HAVE LAND AND MARITIME BORDER FOR THE YEAR 2017 
 

STATES 
ATS 

(In Kg) 

COCAINE 

(In Kg) 

EPHEDRINE  

& PSEUDO  

EPHEDRINE 

(In Kg) 

GANJA 

(In Kg) 

HASHISH 

(In Kg) 

HEROIN 

(In Kg) 

KETAMINE 

(In Kg) 

MEPHEDRONE 

(In Kg) 

METHAQUALONE 

(MANDRAX) 

(In Kg) 

OPIUM 

(In Kg) 

POPPY  

HUSK & 

POPPY 

STRAW 

(In Kg) 

CBCS (IN 

NOS.) 

TABLETS 

OF ALL 

TYPE IN 

NO. 

Andaman & Nicobar 0 0 0 47.93 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Andhra Pradesh 0 0.20 0 78767.98 0 0 0 0 0 0.18 0 0 0 

Arunachal Pradesh 0 0.01 0 765.68 0 1.66 0 0 0 3.10 0 0 134 

Assam 0 0 87.01 10108.86 0 6.28 0 0 0 30.87 0 105300 111562 

Bihar 0 0 0 28887.62 243.51 7.56 0 0 0 328.85 557.20 0 75 

Daman Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Goa 0 0.20 0 83.67 19.03 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 300 

Gujarat 1.45 0.83 0 2347.36 58.04 1017.23 0 0.19 0 109.02 1993.17 0 480 

Himachal Pradesh 0 0.13 0 148.27 307.43 71.75 0 0 0 8.72 686.49 1656 240343 

Jammu & Kashmir 0 0.27 0 209.96 331.34 207.46 0 0 0 0 7940.83 17799 265694 

Karnataka 26.54 1.62 756.52 2578.87 10.26 1.78 0.01 0 0 0.33 0 0 18774 

Kerala 0 4.85 17.58 1369.18 4.36 0.79 0 0 0 0.01 0 0 2478 

Maharashtra 40.43 21.83 50.84 9190.88 73.96 9.68 20.07 31.74 25.22 73.77 0 786 1902 

Manipur 0 0 0 3433.58 0 13.98 0 0 0 99.92 0 565 667367 

Meghalaya 0 0 0 78.79 0 0.62 0 0 0 0 0 0 193 

Mizoram 0 0 1342.00 879.22 0 14.66 4.00 0 0 2.00 0 1522 190921 

Nagaland 12.00 0 0 6805.47 0 12.50 0 0 0 49.78 0 6722 431624 

Orissa 0 0 0 55875.30 0 1.70 0 0 0 0 0 11025 325 

Pondicherry 0 0 0 2.49 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Punjab 3.03 0.03 0 1871.76 129.24 406.03 0 0 0 505.86 41746.23 6914 3536707 

Rajasthan 0 0 0 4161.37 32.77 37.76 0 0 0 426.95 107071.02 5968 669527 

Tamil Nadu 10.93 4.18 106.31 11150.21 0 5.77 0 0 2.13 0.04 0 0 0 

Tripura 0 0 0 10212.75 0 51.65 0 0 0 0 0 132323 4656 

Uttar Pradesh 0 0 0 32739.01 702.58 118.45 0 0 1.05 72.38 3961.32 0 32550 

Uttarakhand 0 0 0 670.82 276.91 8.55 0 0 0 28.25 268.06 0 37712 

West Bengal 0 3.17 0 29267.72 48.79 54.13 0 0 35 68.71 11950.04 46748 14768 

               *CBCS- Codeine Based Cough Syrups  
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QUANTUM OF DRUG SEIZED IN STATES WHICH HAVE LAND AND MARITIME BORDER FOR THE YEAR 2016 
 

STATES 
ATS 

(in kg) 

COCAINE 

(in kg) 

COCAINE 

(In Kg) 

EPHEDRINE/ 

PSEUDOEPHE

DRINE 

(in kg) 

GANJA 

(in kg) 

HASHISH 

(in kg) 

HEROIN 

(in kg) 

 

KETAMINE 

(in kg) 

MEPHE 

DRONE 

(in kg) 

METHAQUALONE 

(MANDRAX) 

(in kg) 

OPIUM 

(in kg) 

CBCS 

(no. of 

bottles) 

POPPY 

HUSK & 

POPPY 

STRAW 

(in kg) 

TABLETS 

Of All type 

In No. 

Andaman & Nicobar 0 0 0 17.98 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Andhra Pradesh 240.19 1.99 96.37 129408.97 0 2.08 0 0 0 96 0 0 3950 

Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 2933.15 0 7.54 0 0 0 5.22 0 0 187 

Assam 0 0.11 0.02 8221.73 0 10.12 0 0 0 155.87 281522 4 164602 

Bihar 0 0 0 10800.01 115.81 0.04 0 0 0 14.98 20200 116.2 0 

Daman Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Dadra Nagar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Goa 0 0.33 0 49.41 5.94 0 0 0 0 3.7 0 0 0 

Gujarat 1419.05 0 0 6674.99 29.39 3.88 0 0 0 125.54 0 5894.53 967700 

Himachal Pradesh 0 0 0 90.74 383.83 0.98 0 0 0 26.87 3029 610.59 132519 

Jammu & Kashmir 0 0 0 133.65 178.47 174.94 3.6 0 0 8.61 15513 4835.27 106965 

Karnataka 1.38 8.05 75.44 3860.13 0.28 254.22 36.82 0 29.91 1.85 0 9.52 0 

Kerala 0 0 0 4033.91 12.32 0.72 0 0 0 0.03 0 0 298 

Maharashtra 2.16 4.62 20682.98 6793.59 137.53 10.56 0.09 200.47 553.13 3.9 294 0 1691445 

Manipur 0 0 0 432.3 0 7.98 0 0 0 63.39 1290 0 129782 

Meghalaya 0 0 0 378.29 0 0.21 0 0 0 0 96 0 109 

Mizoram 2.01 0 23.85 259.5 0 6.41 0 0 0 18.87 550 0 1882840 

Nagaland 0 0 0 8845.55 0 1.05 0 0 0 22.5 10038 0 412009 

Orissa 0 0 0 30798.11 0 0.59 0 0 0 1.21 1041 0 0 

Punjab 0 0 0 461.41 117.48 341.54 0 0 0 309.72 7058 33220.89 1694691 

Rajasthan 0 0.02 0 3400.52 56.73 27.27 0 0 23500 523.41 681 43832.05 47954 

Tamil Nadu 8.12 3.74 10.26 5548.12 0 2.5 27.55 0 0.45 0 0 0 73034 

Tripura 0 0 0 3842.4 0 1.25 0 0 0 0 187089 0 0 

Uttar Pradesh 12.2 6.6 0 11693.11 960.15 54.37 0 0 0 135.33 0 8273.76 52164 

Uttarakhand 0 0 0 463.23 233.66 2.7 0 0 0 15.23 0 206.6 10038 

West Bengal 0 0.28 0 20553.9 32.33 36.99 0 0 3.84 116.37 335233 14802.29 4600 

 *CBCS- Codeine Based Cough Syrups 
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QUANTUM OF DRUG SEIZED IN STATES WHICH HAVE LAND AND MARITIME BORDER FOR THE YEAR 2015 
 
 

STATES 
ATS 

(in kg) 

COCAINE 

(in kg) 

COCAINE 

COCAINE (in kg) 

EPHEDRINE/ 
PSEUDOEPHEDRINE 

(in kg) 

GANJA 
(in kg) 

HASHISH 
(in kg) 

HEROIN 
(in kg) 

 
KETAMINE 

(in kg) 

MEPHE 
DRONE 
(in kg) 

METHAQUALONE 
(MANDRAX) 

(in kg) 

OPIUM 
(in kg) 

CBCS 
(no. of 

bottles) 

POPPY 
HUSK & 
POPPY 
STRAW 
(in kg) 

TABLETS 
Of All type 

In No. 

Andaman & Nicobar 0 0 0 26.44 0 0 0 0 0 0 392 0 94 

Andhra Pradesh 0 0.79 20 0 0 1.06 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 894.24 0 0.23 0 0 0 8.78 0 0.03 0 

Assam 0 0 0 1085.33 0 7.38 0 0 0 21.27 63924 0 0 

Bihar 0 0 0 14.37 0 1.12 0 0 0 1.97 58580 0 600 

Daman Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Dadra Nagar Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Dadra & Nagar 0 0,00 0 18.66 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Goa 0.07 0.24 0 107.12 293.79 87.00 0 0.06 0 0 0 0 0 

Gujarat 0 0 0 1867.42 13.89 0 0 0 0 2.75 25 322.24 99536 

Himachal Pradesh 0 0.01 0 0.54 406.27 0.64 0 0 0 4.12 5597 2558.86 324936 

Jammu & 
Kashmir 

0 1.44 0 114.03 155.45 72,07 0 0 0 2.11 11155 3571.24 189682 

Karnataka 0 7.19 0 2472.75 15.19 3.,22 24.80 0 0 8.55 0 0 0 

Kerala 0 0.01 0 810.55 96.80 3.20 0 0 0 0.01 0 0 1607 

Maharashtra 6.31 62.01 1.99 4147.08 31.78 235.61 43.70 142.31 2.68 271.75 640 0 0 

Manipur 0.01 0 0 4745.23 0 4.18 0 0 0 39.10 3020 0 12172 

Meghalaya 0 0 0 3.20 0 0 0 0 0 0 22514 0 0 

Mizoram 14.95 0 266 525.42 0 5.59 0 0 0 0.35 12 0 1476531 

Nagaland 0 0 0 6957.00 0 4.60 0 0 0 9.50 200 0 145096 

Orissa 0 0 0 19219.77 0 0.02 0 0 0 0 3248 0 0 

Punjab 0 0 0 881.60 78.66 601.88 0 0 4.79 420.88 14145 36052.42 2280807 

Rajasthan 0 0.15 0 5066.25 35.56 45.39 0 0 0.26 409.98 60 51712.48 52903 

Tamil Nadu 8.13 3.70 0 0 2.00 0 2.28 0 1.55 0 9 0 0 

Tripura 0 0 0 460.70 53.00 0.05 0 0 0 0 132235 0 9320 

Uttar Pradesh 0 1.65 0 10516.49 899.24 20.34 0 0 0 15.32 0 2756.83 78792 

Uttarakhand 0 0 0 113.89 90.74 0.76 0 0 0 16.90 0 1120.11 5109 

West Bengal 0 14.88 0 15785.88 12.93 50.79 0 0 0 34.79 20933 5938.85 10000 
            *CBCS- Codeine Based Cough Syrups 


